However,  the  above  statement  is  false  inasmuch  as  records

would show that the school was actually covered under the 1952 Act

since March 1982 where the number of employees are 21 teaching staff

and 8 non-teaching staff in all and the monthly wages of such staff came

to 14,220/- (rupees fourteen thousand two hundred twenty) only and as₹

such, the school is liable to deposit the necessary contribution on behalf

of such staff as EPF.

12. The petitioner/school has therefore misled this Court as far as

the  proceedings  in  WP(C)  No.  (SH)  58 of  2009 to  be  able  to  get  a